primarily in therapy and rehabilitation and related activities, including research, to be leased by the city to the American Rehabilitation Foundation.

- Sec. 2. In anticipation of the issuance of revenue bonds to finance the project described in section 1, the city council may issue and sell temporary bonds or notes payable out of the proceeds of the definitive bonds when issued.
- Sec. 3. This act is effective only after its approval by the city council of the city of Minneapolis, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved February 20, 1974.

## CHAPTER 71—S.F.No.2248 [Coded]

An act relating to foods; regulating the packaging, labelling, and advertising of imitation honey; providing penalties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Chapter 31, by adding a section.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Chapter 31, is amended by adding a section to read:

- [31.74] HONEY; REGULATION OF SALE; SALE OF IMITATION HONEY. Subdivision 1. HONEY DEFINED. As used in this act "honey" means the nectar and saccharine exudation of plants, gathered, modified and stored in the comb by honey bees, which is levorotatory, contains not more than 25 percent of water, not more than 25 hundredths percent of ash, and not more than eight percent sucrose.
- Subd. 2. PROHIBITED SALE. Notwithstanding any law or regulation to the contrary, it is unlawful for any person to sell or offer for sale any product which is in semblance of honey and which is labelled, advertised, or otherwise represented to be honey, if it is not honey. The word "imitation" shall not be used in the name of a product which is in semblance of honey whether or not it contains any honey. The label for a product which is not in semblance of honey and which contains honey may include the word "honey" in the name of the product and the relative position of the word "honey" in the product name, and in the list of ingredients, when required, shall be determined by its prominence as an ingredient in the product.
- Subd. 3. ENFORCEMENT, INJUNCTIVE RELIEF. The commissioner of agriculture shall enforce the provisions of this act and may

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

enjoin the sale or offer for sale of any product packaged, labelled or advertised in violation of this act.

Approved February 20, 1974.

## **CHAPTER 72—S.F.No.2446**

An act relating to the powers of the county board of commissioners; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 375.19.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 375.19, is amended to read:

375.19 COUNTIES; SOIL CONSERVATION; ADDITIONAL POW-ERS. In addition to all other powers now or hereafter by law conferred upon county boards, authority hereby is given to receive and accept for their counties real or personal property by gift, bequest, devise, conveyance; or otherwise from any person whose care, support, treatment, or maintenance, in whole or in part, is or may be chargeable to or furnished or provided by such counties, and to hold or dispose of the same for the benefit of their counties, as by law provided in the case of other county property; to permit use of county equipment for soil conservation projects and to make annual expenditures from the general revenue fund for soil conservation purposes not exceeding an aggregate amount of one cent per acre of all lands included within soil and water conservation districts in the county. All expenditures made by any county board of commissioners subsequent to May 1, 1947, not exceeding the any annual amount herein provided for, are hereby validated.

Sec. 2. This act is effective the day after final enactment.

Approved February 20, 1974.

## CHAPTER 73—S.F.No.2823 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Minneapolis; disability, retirement, and survivor benefits for city employees; providing for adjustments in cost, benefits and contributions; amending Laws 1973, Chapter 133, Sections 8, Subdivision 2, as amended; 10, Subdivision 1; and 15, Subdivision 1, as amended.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout